

No. 20-507

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TONY MAYS, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY DARRELL DUGARD HINES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
*Attorney General and Reporter  
State of Tennessee*

JOHN H. BLEDSOE  
*Deputy Attorney General  
Counsel of Record*

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN  
*Solicitor General*

MARK ALEXANDER CARVER  
*Honors Fellow, Office of the  
Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202  
(615) 741-4351  
john.bledsoe@ag.tn.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 27, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

I. The Sixth Circuit Defied the Court’s  
Precedent . . . . . 2

    A. Fairminded Jurists Could Conclude That  
    Hines Failed to Prove Prejudice . . . . . 2

    B. The Sixth Circuit Flouted AEDPA . . . . . 6

II. Summary Reversal Is Warranted. . . . . 7

III. Hines’s Alternative Grounds for Habeas  
Relief Provide No Basis to Deny Review . . . . 8

CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Comm’r v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987) (per curiam) . . . . .	8
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017) (per curiam) . . . . .	7
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) . . . . .	1
<i>Etherton v. Rivard</i> , 800 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	6
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) . . . . .	8
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) . . . . .	10
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) (per curiam) . . . . .	11
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016) . . . . .	8

<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).....	8
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	8
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	8
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	8
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) (per curiam).....	1, 7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016) (per curiam).....	6, 12
<b>RULE</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	9
